SAINT PAUL

CITY OF SAINT PAUL

375 Jackson Street, Suite 220 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55101-1806 

 Telephone:
 651-266-8989

 Facsimile:
 651-266-8951

 Web:
 www.stpaul.gov/dsi

April 16, 2018

NANCY JO MORK 319 Atlantic Ave Ortonville MN 56278-1558

## FIRE INSPECTION CORRECTION NOTICE

RE: 601 CALIFORNIA AVE E

Ref. #115973

Residential Class: C

Dear Property Representative:

Your building was inspected on April 16, 2018 for the renewal of your Fire Certificate of Occupancy. Approval for occupancy will be granted upon compliance with the following deficiency list. The items on the list must be corrected prior to the re-inspection date.

## A re-inspection will be made on May 18, 2018 at 2:00pm.

Failure to comply may result in a criminal citation or the revocation of the Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The Saint Paul Legislative Code requires that no building shall be occupied without a Fire Certificate of Occupancy. The code also provides for the assessment of additional reinspection fees.

YOU WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR NOTIFYING TENANTS IF ANY OF THE FOLLOWING LIST OF DEFICIENCIES ARE THEIR RESPONSIBILITY.

## **DEFICIENCY LIST**

- 1. Exterior SPLC 34.08(5), 34.32(3) All accessory structures including, but not limited to, detached garages, sheds and fences shall be maintained structurally sound and in good repair. Provide and maintain exterior unprotected surfaces painted or protected from the elements.-Repair shed door.
- 2. Exterior SPLC 34.08 (7) All parking spaces shall be paved with asphalt, concrete, or durable dustless surfacing. Before any existing spaces may be paved, site plan approval must be obtained as specified in the St. Paul Zoning Code. Contact DSI Zoning at 651-266-8989.-Camper, trailer and motorized scooter need to be parked on an approved surface.

- 3. Exterior SPLC 34.08 (1), 34.32 (1) All exterior property areas shall be maintained free from any accumulation of refuse, garbage or feces.
- 4. Exterior SPLC 34.09 (4), 34.33 (3) Repair and maintain the window glass.-Repair broken basement window.
- 5. Interior 2nd Floor Bathroom MSFC 605.1 Repair or replace damaged electrical fixtures. This work may require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Repair GFI outlet that does not trip when grounded.
- 6. Interior Basement NEC 110.26 Provide and maintain a minimum of 36 inches clearance in front of all electrical panels.
- 7. Interior Basement MMC 504.6 Provide, repair or replace the dryer exhaust duct. Exhaust ducts for domestic clothes dryers shall be constructed of metal and shall have a smooth interior finish. The exhaust duct shall be a minimum nominal size of four inches (102 mm) in diameter and installed in accordance with the mechanical code. This work will require a permit(s). Call DSI at (651) 266-8989.-Dryer is connected to an illegal dryer vent. It needs to be connected to the code compliant one next to it that was done under permit in 2010.
- 8. Interior Basement Stairs SPLC 34.10 (3) 34.34(2) Provide an approved guardrail. Intermediate balustrade must not be more than 6 inches apart. Intermediate rails must be provided if the height of the platform is more than 30 inches.
- 9. Interior Basement Stairwell MN Stat. 299F.362 Immediately provide and maintain a smoke detector located outside each sleeping area.-Repair non-working smoke detectors
- 10. Interior Throughout MSFC 605.6 Provide electrical cover plates to all outlets, switches and junction boxes where missing.
- 11. Interior Throughout MSFC 605.4 Discontinue use of all multi-plug adapters.
- 12. Interior Throughout MSFC 605.5 Discontinue use of extension cords used in lieu of permanent wiring.
- 13. Permits MSBC -Section 105.1 Permits Required. Any owner or authorized agent who intends to construct, enlarge, alter, repair, move, demolish, or change the occupancy of a building or structure, or to erect, install, enlarge, alter, repair, remove, convert or replace any electrical, gas, mechanical or plumbing system, the installation of which is regulated by this code, or to cause any such work to be done, shall first make application to the building official and obtain the required permit.-Have permits for new boiler inspected and finaled. Have ventilation permit for dryer vent finaled. Open fence permit needs to be finaled as well.

14. SPLC 39.02(c) - Complete and sign the smoke detector affidavit and return it to this office.

Saint Paul Legislative Code authorizes this inspection and collection of inspection fees. For forms, fee schedule, inspection handouts, or information on some of the violations contained in this report, please visit our web page at: http://www.stpaul.gov/cofo

You have the right to appeal these orders to the Legislative Hearing Officer. Applications for appeals may be obtained at the Office of the City Clerk, 310 City Hall, City/County Courthouse, 15 W Kellogg Blvd, Saint Paul MN 55102 Phone: (651-266-8585) and must be filed within 10 days of the date of this order.

If you have any questions, email me at: daniel.klein@ci.stpaul.mn.us or call me at 651-266-8988 between 7:30 a.m. - 9:00 a.m. Please help to make Saint Paul a safer place in which to live and work.

Sincerely,

Daniel Klein Fire Inspector

Reference Number 115973